worked over regular business hours, up to a maximum of two hundred (200) 
hours for the fiscal year. Total award will be rounded to the nearest hour. 

For example, if an employee works twenty (20) extra hours during a one 
(1) month period where there are one hundred and seventy-six (176) regular 
business hours available, the employee would receive an exchange time 
award of eighty percent (80%) of the extra hours, or sixteen (16) hours. 

C. Exchange time must be used during the fiscal biennium in which it is 
awarded. Unused exchange time will expire June 30, 2025.

[...]

Employees will be granted work time and may use a state computer 
to complete the survey. 

B. The Coalition of Unions agrees to partner with the Employer to educate 
their members on the wellness program and encourage participation. 
Eligible, enrolled subscribers shall have the option to earn an annual one 
hundred twenty-five dollars ($125.00) or more wellness incentive in the 
form of reduction in deductible or deposit into the Health Savings Account 
upon successful completion of required Smart Health Program activities. 
During the term of this Agreement, the Steering Committee created by

[...]

https://app.leg.wa.gov/RCW/default.aspx?cite=41.80.020

B. In accordance with IRS regulations and guidance, the Employer FSA funds 
will be made available for a Coalition bargaining unit employee who:  

1. Is occupying a position that has an annual full-time equivalent base 
salary of sixty-eight thousand and four dollars ($68,004.00)or less 
on November 1 of the year prior to the year the Employer FSA funds 
are being made available; and 

2. Meets PEBB program eligibility requirements to receive the 
employer contribution for PEBB medical benefits on January 1 of 
the plan year in which the Employer FSA funds are made available,

[...]

PARENTAL LEAVE, AND PAID FAMILY AND MEDICAL LEAVE 

27.1 FMLA 
A. Consistent with the federal Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993 (FMLA) 

and any amendments thereto, an employee who has worked for the state for 
at least twelve (12) months and for at least one thousand two hundred fifty 
(1,250) hours during the twelve (12) months prior to the requested leave is 
entitled to up to twelve (12) workweeks of family medical leave in a twelve 
(12) month period for any one or more of the following reasons: 

1. Parental leave for the birth and to care for a newborn child, or

[...]

(12) month period established for other types of FMLA leave.  

B. Entitlement to family medical leave for the care of a newborn child or newly 
adopted or foster child ends twelve (12) months from the date of birth or the 
placement of the foster or adopted child. 

C. The one thousand two hundred fifty (1,250) hour eligibility requirement 
noted above does not count paid time off such as time used as vacation 
leave, sick leave, exchange time, personal holidays, compensatory time off, 
or shared leave. 

D. The family medical leave entitlement period will be a rolling twelve (12)

[...]

the donation does not cause the employee’s vacation leave balance to fall 
below eighty (80) hours; 

G. The donating employee may donate any specified amount of sick leave 
provided the donation does not cause the employee’s sick leave balance to 
fall below one hundred seventy-six (176) hours after the transfer; 

H. The donating employee may donate all or part of a personal holiday; and 

https://apps.leg.wa.gov/rcw/default.aspx?cite=51.32

I. Donated leave may be transferred from employees within the same agency, 
or with the approval of the heads or designees of both state agencies, higher

[...]

begins immediately after the pregnancy disability has ended provided that 
the parental leave is used within the first year of the child’s life.  

12. “Pregnancy disability” means a pregnancy related medical condition or 
miscarriage. 

29.4 An employee may use up to a maximum of five hundred twenty-two (522) days of 
shared leave during State employment. The Employer may authorize leave in 
excess of five hundred twenty-two (522) days in extraordinary circumstances for 
an employee qualifying for the program because they are suffering from an illness, 
injury, impairment or physical or mental condition which is of an extraordinary or 
severe nature. A temporary employee who is eligible to use accrued leave or